**SECTION XI** 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 24.08.2016

Court No.: 5 Item No. : 113

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 21311 of 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

**AND** 

## INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2

(Application for Condonation of Delay in filng and refiling the SLP)

RAKESH KUMAR JOSHI

...PETITIONERS

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF UP AND ORS

...RESPONDENTS

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.08.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 4 Respondents on 17.08.2014 through registered A.D. post. Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of all the Respondents but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete on all the Respondents.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Court of Registrar on 19.02.2016, when the following order was passed:

"All the respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR** 

Copy to:

Ms. K. Sarada Devi, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR